

No. 23-1239

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JANICE HUGHES BARNES, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF ASHTIAN BARNES,
DECEASED,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERTO FELIX JR.; COUNTY OF HARRIS, TEXAS,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE
INSTITUTE FOR AMERICAN POLICING REFORM
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVEN REISS
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES
LLP

767 5th Avenue
New York, NY 10153
(212) 310-8000

CHANTALE FIEBIG

Counsel of Record

JOSHUA M. WESNESKI
STEPHANIE ADAMAKOS
CHARLOTTE A. MCFADDIN
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

2001 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-7000
chantale.fiebig@weil.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	3
I. The Moment of Threat Doctrine Deviates from Police Training and Policies, Increasing the Risk of Officer Harm.	3
A. The Moment of Threat Doctrine conflicts with officer training and department policies that are designed to protect the community and law enforcement.....	7
B. The Moment of Threat Doctrine discounts officer judgment and the realities of policing.....	16
II. The Moment of Threat Doctrine Creates Risks of Other Collateral Harm to Officers.	22
A. The Moment of Threat Doctrine can erode community trust.	23
B. The Moment of Threat Doctrine threatens the mental health of officers.....	27
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	5
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	17
Statutes	
S.C. Code Ann. § 23-23-10.....	5
Supreme Court Rules	
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
Other Authorities	
Abene Clayton, <i>Distrust of police is major driver of US gun violence, report warns</i> , The Guardian (Jan. 21, 2020)	24

Abraham N. Tennenbaum, <i>The Influence of the Garner Decision on Police Use of Deadly Force</i> , 85 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 241 (1994).....	6
<i>America Less Confident In Police Than Ever Before: A Look At The Numbers</i> , Forbes (Feb. 3, 2023).....	23
Brian A. Reaves, <i>State and Local Law Enforcement Training Academies, 2013</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice (July 2016),	18
Clark Neily, <i>Why Are People So Mad at Police?</i> , The National Interest (Jan. 3, 2021)	26
Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Training, State of Nevada	5
Connor Brooks, <i>Sheriffs’ Offices, Procedures, Policies, and Technology, 2020 – Statistical Tables</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice (Nov. 2023).....	7
<i>Continuing Education Topics and Hours</i> , Nebraska Crime Commission.....	5
Crystal Newsom, <i>Officer Preparedness</i> , Medium (Feb. 17, 2022)	28

<i>Data Highlights, Campaign Zero</i>	8
Dave Collins, <i>New Police Use-Of-Force Training Focuses on ‘Moral Courage’</i> , The Bristol Press (Aug 14, 2021).....	10
David A. Graham, <i>Why Do Police Keep Shooting Into Moving Cars?</i> The Atlantic (May 21, 2021)	13
David Weisburd et al., <i>Reforming the Police Through Procedural Justice Training: A Multicity Randomized Trial at Crime Hot Spots</i> , PNAS (Mar. 28, 2022)	26
Disciplinary Administration, Detroit Police Department.....	20
Disciplinary Guidelines, Fort Worth Police Department.....	20
Disciplinary System Penalty Guidelines, New York City Police Department (Jan. 15, 2021).....	21
Emily D. Buehler, <i>State and Local Law Enforcement Training Academies, 2018 – Statistical Tables</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice (July 2021)	4, 17, 18

Everytown Research & Policy, <i>Which states substantially limit deadly force by police?</i>	8
<i>Force Policies and Research, Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority</i> (Aug. 15, 2022)	9
General Order Number 1.02, Use of Force, Kansas City, Kansas Police (Aug. 18, 2022)	11
H. Douglas Otto & Alysson Gatens, <i>Understanding Police Officer Stress: A Review of the Literature</i> , ICJIA (May 24, 2022)	28
Harris County Sheriff’s Office, 501 - De-escalation & Response to Resistance	6, 8, 9, 15
<i>In Pursuit of Peace: Building Police-Community Trust to Break the Cycle of Violence</i> , Giffords Law Center (Sept. 9, 2021)	24
<i>It’s Time to Follow the Money on Police Misconduct</i> , Policing Project (Oct. 18, 2023)	25
Jon Swaine et al., <i>Moving Targets</i> , The Guardian (Sept. 1, 2015).....	15

Justice Manual, 1-16.000 – Department of Justice Policy on Use of Force at 1-16.600, U.S. Dep’t of Justice (updated July 2022).....	5, 14
Keith L. Alexander et al., <i>The hidden billion-dollar cost of police misconduct</i> , Washington Post (Mar. 9, 2022)	24
Kerry Breen, <i>Settlements for police misconduct lawsuits cost taxpayers from coast to coast</i> , CBS News (Sept. 27, 2023)	25
Kim Barker et al., <i>How Police Justify Killing Drivers: The Vehicle Was a Weapon</i> , The New York Times (Nov. 6, 2021) (last updated May 24, 2021)	12, 13
<i>Law Enforcement Misconduct</i> , U.S. Department of Justice (last updated June 7, 2023)	25
Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted, Federal Bureau of Investigation, Crime Data Explorer.....	17
Matthew J. Hickman, <i>Citizen Complaints about Police Use of Force</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice (June 2006)	20, 21

Nathan J. Robinson, <i>The Police Are The Problem</i> , Current Affairs (Jan. 29, 2023)	26
Osagie K. Obasogie & Zachary Newman, <i>The Endogenous Fourth Amendment: An Empirical Assessment of How Police Understandings of Excessive Force Become Constitutional Law</i> , 104 Cornell L. Rev. 1281 (2019)	6, 9
<i>Overview of Police Use of Force</i> , National Institute of Justice (Mar. 5, 2020)	9
Paul Luschynski, <i>Protecting the protectors by recognizing the importance of suicide prevention and mental health support in law enforcement is crucial</i> , SoundThinking (Sept. 25, 2024).....	27
<i>Police Use of Force Policy Analysis</i> , Campaign Zero (Sept. 20, 2016)	16
Preston Draper, <i>Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training, 2024 Legal Update</i> (July 3, 2024; revised Oct. 4, 2024)	5

Procedure 501 – Use of Force, San Antonio Police Department, General Manual (Nov. 10, 2015).....	11
Rasheed Steward, <i>Principle-Based Reform of Peace Officers’ Use of Force</i> , Institute for American Policing Reform	10
Rich Morin et al., <i>Behind the Badge</i> , Pew Research Center (Jan. 11, 2017)	19, 20
Richard Brown, <i>Do We Trust The Police?</i> , Psychology Today (Apr. 28, 2023)	4, 26
Robert Gebeloff, <i>Mapping Gun Violence</i> , The New York Times (first published May 15, 2024; updated Sept. 4, 2024)	28
Robin S. Engel et al., <i>Examining the Impact of Integrating Communications, Assessment, and Tactics (ICAT) De-escalation Training for the Louisville Metro Police Department: Initial Findings</i> , Center for Police Research and Policy (Sept. 16, 2020)	12

Sean E. Goodison & Connor Brooks, <i>Local Police Departments, Procedures, Policies, and Technology, 2020 - Statistical Tables</i> , U.S. Dep't of Justice (Nov. 2023)	17
Siriporn Santre, <i>Mental Disorders and Mental Health Promotion in Police Officers</i> , Health Psychology Research (Feb. 17, 2024)	27
Susan Shah & Jim Burch, <i>How to Build Trust in Policing</i> , The Marshall Project (Oct. 23, 2015)	23
<i>The Use-of-Force Continuum</i> , National Institute of Justice (Aug. 3, 2009)	8
Trevor Bechtel et al., <i>Evidence on Measures to Reduce Excessive Use of Force by the Police</i> , Michigan Center for Racial Justice (Jan. 2023)	14
<i>Understanding Use of Force</i> , Baltimore Police Dep't (Nov. 18, 2024)	11
Use of Force Standards Database, National Conference of State Legislatures.....	7

Use of Force, IACP National Law Enforcement Policy Center (first published Feb. 1989; last updated Feb. 2006) 13

#8cantwait (last updated May 24, 2021) 4,13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. IV 1, 5
